RESOLUTION NO. 61-08-07
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN
OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA APPROVING THE REVISED FEE
SCHEDULE FOR THE RENTAL OF VARIOUS TOWN FACILITIES
AS SET FORTH IN THE “RATE SCHEDULE AND RENTAL FEE
POLICY HANDBOOK (AUGUST 2007 EDITION)” ATTACHED
HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A” AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.
WHEREAS, the Town of Lake Park (“Town”) is a municipal corporation of the
State of Florida with such power and authority as has been conferred upon it by the Florida
Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes; and
WHEREAS, the Town Commission has previously adopted a fee schedule which
provides for rental rates when members of the public wish to rent various Town facilities; and
WHEREAS, the Town Commission recognizes that periodic adjustments must be made
to the rental rate fee schedule in keeping with increased costs and market costs in general; and
WHEREAS, the Town Commission has determined that it is in the best interest of the
public health, safety and general welfare to increase and implement a new rental rate fee
schedule, which are set forth in the “Rate Schedule and Rental Fee Policy Handbook (August
2007 edition)”, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A” .
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK:

Section 1.  The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated as true and correct as the
findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Town Commission.

Section 2. The Town Commission hereby approves the revised “Rental Fees and Cost
Schedule (August 2007 edition)” attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and Town staff is directed to
implement the fees set forth therein commencing with the effective date of this Resolution.

Section 3.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner Balius , who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by _ Commissioner Carey 5

and upon being put to a roll call vote, the vote was as follows:

AYE NAY

MAYOR PAUL W. CASTRO X L

VICE-MAYOR ED DALY X L

COMMISSIONER CHUCK BALIUS X .

COMMISSIONER JEFF CAREY X L
X

COMMISSIONER PATRICIA OSTERMAN

The Town Commission thereupon declared the foregoing Resolution NO. 61_08-07

duly passed and adopted this 22 dayof _ aAygugt , 2007.

TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA

BY:
PAUL W. CASTRO
MAYOR
ATTEST:
U M M
Vivian Mendez
TOW§,CE§RK
O
(TOV@E»QEAI% Approved as to form and legal

. sufficienfy:
{ORiph ﬁ %
BY! 0‘/

I THOMAS J.'BAIRD
f+ TOWN ATTORNEY




Town Facility
Fee Schedule

August 2007

Mirror Ballroom
Per six (6) hour period or part thereof

*Deposit
*Rental Fee
*Personnel Fee/ per staff person ------------
*Each Additional Hour
*Alcohol Fee
*Cleaning Fee

Kelsey Pavilion
Per four (4) hour period or part thereof

*Deposit
*Rental Fee
*Each Additional Hour
*Alcohol Fee
*Cleaning Fee

Evergreen House
Per six (6) hour period or part thereof

*Deposit
*Rental Fee (0-20 People)
*Rental Fee (Additional people over 20) --

*Personnel Fee/ per staff person -------------
*Each Additional Hour

*Alcohol Fee

*Cleaning Fee

Current Charge

$400.00
$400.00
$85.00
$50.00
$100.00
No Charge

Current Charge

$250.00
$200.00
$50.00
$100.00
No Charge

Current Charge

$250.00
$200.00
$ 10.00
$ 85.00
$ 70.00
$100.00
No Charge

Exhibit A

Proposed Charge

$500.00
$600.00
$120.00
$100.00
$150.00
$ 50.00

Proposed Charge

$300.00
$300.00 -
$ 75.00
$150.00
$ 50.00

Proposed Charge

$500.00
No Change
No Change
$120.00
No Change
$150.00
$ 50.00



Kelsey Park Gazebo
Per four (4) hour period or part thereof

Current Charge Proposed Charge

*Rental Fee $25.00 No Change
*Each Additional Hour $ 5.00 No Change
g

Recreational Activity Rental

(Groups that provide a service to the Town. Examples: Ballroom Dance, Contra
Dance, Swing Dancers)

Per six (6) hour period or part thereof

*Deposit (One time fee per year)------------ No Charge $500.00
*Rental Fee 20% split 25% split
*Personnel Fee/ per staff person -----------—- No Charge $120.00

*Cleaning Fee No Charge $ 50.00




