### **RESOLUTION NO. 61-08-07**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA APPROVING THE REVISED FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE RENTAL OF VARIOUS TOWN FACILITIES AS SET FORTH IN THE "RATE SCHEDULE AND RENTAL FEE POLICY HANDBOOK (AUGUST 2007 EDITION)" ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Lake Park ("Town") is a municipal corporation of the State of Florida with such power and authority as has been conferred upon it by the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission has previously adopted a fee schedule which provides for rental rates when members of the public wish to rent various Town facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission recognizes that periodic adjustments must be made to the rental rate fee schedule in keeping with increased costs and market costs in general; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission has determined that it is in the best interest of the public health, safety and general welfare to increase and implement a new rental rate fee schedule, which are set forth in the "Rate Schedule and Rental Fee Policy Handbook (August 2007 edition)", a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated as true and correct as the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Town Commission.
- Section 2. The Town Commission hereby approves the revised "Rental Fees and Cost Schedule (August 2007 edition)" attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and Town staff is directed to implement the fees set forth therein commencing with the effective date of this Resolution.
  - Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered byCon	nmissioner Bali	us, who
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded	by <u>Commission</u>	er Carey ,
and upon being put to a roll call vote, the vote wa	as as follows:	
MANOR BALL W. CASTRO	AY	
MAYOR PAUL W. CASTRO	X	
VICE-MAYOR ED DALY	<u>X</u>	
COMMISSIONER CHUCK BALIUS	<u> </u>	
COMMISSIONER JEFF CAREY	X	
COMMISSIONER PATRICIA OSTERMAN	X	
The Town Commission thereupon declared the fo	oregoing Resolution N	<b>IO</b> . <u>61-08-07</u>
duly passed and adopted this 22 day ofAu	gust ,20	07.
	TOWN OF LAKE	PARK, FLORIDA
	TOWN OF LINE	1 A A
	//	111///
	BY:	
	1000 100 000000 A	V. CASTRO
ATTEST:	MAYOR	L
Juin Mendo		
Vivian Mendez		
TOWNCLERK		
(TOWNAMEAL)		
(TOWN ALEAL P.	Approved as to for sufficiency:	m and legal
FORIDA	Sufficiency.	
-KIDI.	my dall	7050/1.
	BY: THOMAS	J. BAIRD
	For TOWN AT	

### Exhibit A

# Town Facility Fee Schedule

# August 2007

Mirror Ballroom
Per six (6) hour period or part thereof

	Current Charge	<b>Proposed Charge</b>
*Deposit	\$400.00	\$500.00
*Rental Fee	\$400.00	\$600.00
*Personnel Fee/ per staff person	\$85.00	\$120.00
*Each Additional Hour	\$50.00	\$100.00
*Alcohol Fee	\$100.00	\$150.00
*Cleaning Fee	No Charge	\$ 50.00

Kelsey Pavilion
Per four (4) hour period or part thereof

	Current Charge	<b>Proposed Charge</b>
*Deposit	\$250.00	\$300.00
*Rental Fee	\$200.00 .	\$300.00
*Each Additional Hour	\$50.00	\$ 75.00
*Alcohol Fee	\$100.00	\$150.00
*Cleaning Fee	No Charge	\$ 50.00

Evergreen House
Per six (6) hour period or part thereof

	<b>Current Charge</b>	<b>Proposed Charge</b>
*Deposit*		\$500.00
*Rental Fee (0-20 People)	\$ 10.00	No Change No Change
*Personnel Fee/ per staff person *Each Additional Hour	\$ 70.00	\$120.00 No Change
*Alcohol Fee*Cleaning Fee		\$150.00 \$ 50.00

Kelsey Park Gazebo
Per four (4) hour period or part thereof

	Current Charge	<b>Proposed Charge</b>
*Rental Fee*Each Additional Hour	7	No Change No Change

## **Recreational Activity Rental**

(Groups that provide a service to the Town. Examples: Ballroom Dance, Contra Dance, Swing Dancers)

Per six (6) hour period or part thereof

*Deposit (One time fee per year)	No Charge	\$500.00
*Rental Fee	20% split	25% split
*Personnel Fee/ per staff person	No Charge	\$120.00
*Cleaning Fee	No Charge	\$ 50.00